R	oll Call Number 34-04916
Date	April 1, 2024

Agenda Item Nu	mber
21	C_{-}

A RESOLUTION SETTING A DATE OF HEARING TO CONSIDER THE PROPOSED ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2024, by Roll Call No. 24-<u>D463</u>, the City Council adopted a resolution approving the proposed the property tax dollars that may be certified for levy for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, following a hearing in accordance with Iowa Code Section 24.2A; and,

WHEREAS, the provisions of Iowa Code chapter 384, Code of Iowa, require a public hearing on the budget estimates for the proposed expenditures, income and the amount to be raised by property taxation and the tax levies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, before the final certification date and for any amendment to the budget for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2025; and,

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has made available a sufficient number of copies of the proposed annual budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, and amendment to the annual budget for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, to meet the requests of taxpayers and organizations and has made available copies of the proposed budget for distribution and pickup at the City Hall offices of the Mayor and City Clerk and at the City libraries in accordance with Iowa Code Section 384.16.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that:

- 1. The City Clerk is hereby directed to continue to make available a sufficient number of copies of the proposed annual budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, to meet the requests of taxpayers and organizations and to have copies of the proposed budget available for distribution and pickup at the City Hall offices of the Mayor and City Clerk and at the City libraries.
- 2. The public hearing on the City's proposed annual budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 is hereby fixed and set for the 15th day of April, 2025 at 5:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers in City Hall, Des Moines, Iowa, at which time any resident or taxpayer of the City may present objections to any part of the proposed budget or arguments in favor of any part of the proposed budget.
- 3. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to execute and publish notice of said hearing in the attached form in the Des Moines Register, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 384.16(3), not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days prior to the date set for said hearing.

\bigstar	Roll Call Number
*********	24-0496

Agenda Item Number

Date April 1, 2024

Moved by _____ to adopt, Second by _____ Latto

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Thomas G. Fisher Jr. Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COLEMAN				
BOESEN				
GATTO	1			
MANDELBAUM	V			
SIMONSON	V			
VOSS	/			
WESTERGAARD	V			
TOTAL	17			
MOTION CARRIED APPROVE				PROVED

ounie Boeser Mayor

CERTIFICATE

I, LAURA BAUMGARTNER, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Raura Baungaline Acting City Clerk